property and equipment, including real estate. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2017 and for interim periods therein.  Early adoption is permitted beginning after December 15, 2016.
Upon adoption of ASU 2016-02, Leases, the majority of our revenue, will be subject to the allocation provisions
outlined within the revenue standard. We are currently evaluating the specific implementation requirements for
allocating the consideration within our contracts in accordance with ASU No. 2014-09.

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. This standard
amends existing guidance to require the presentation of debt issuance costs in the balance sheet as a deduction from
the carrying amount of the related debt liability instead of as a deferred charge. It is effective for annual reporting
periods beginning after December 15, 2015, but early adoption is permitted. We adopted this standard on January 1,
2016 and made the following reclassifications to the prior years' consolidated balance sheet to conform to the current
year's presentation (in thousands):

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2015 Originally
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Other assets, net $157,549 $(13,208) $144,341
Senior unsecured debt, net 1,460,592 (9,986 ) 1,450,606
Mortgage notes payable, net 249,732 (3,222 ) 246,510

In April 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-08, Presentation of Financial Statements (Topic 205) and Property,
Plant, and Equipment (Topic 360): Reporting Discontinued Operations and Disclosures of Disposals of Components
of an Entity, or ASU 2014-08.  ASU 2014-08 changes the criteria for reporting a discontinued operation.  Under the
new pronouncement, a disposal of a part of an organization that has a major effect on its operations and financial
results is a discontinued operation.  We adopted ASU 2014-08 on January 1, 2015, and determined that our 2016
dispositions and 2015 dispositions do not individually represent a strategic shift, as defined by the standard, that has or